Public Document Pack

Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Date: 21 March 2023

To: Members of the Executive
Clir SL Bray (Chairman)
Clir DC Bill MBE (Vice-Chairman)
Clir MB Cartwright
Cllir WJ Crooks
Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

Hinckley & Bosworth
Borough Council

Cllr KWP Lynch
Cllr MT Mullaney
Clir K Nichols

There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on
WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2023 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

PrkQo

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Manager

Hinckley Hub « Rugby Road * Hinckley ¢ Leicestershire « LE10 OFR

Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 « www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk



Fire Evacuation Procedures

o On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs).

o There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber — at the side and rear.
Leave via the door closest to you.

o Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then
Willowbank Road.

. Do not use the lifts.

o Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent.

We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues
discussed to a wider audience.

Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that,
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the
meeting.

Use of mobile phones

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode.

Thank you

Hinckley Hub « Rugby Road * Hinckley ¢ Leicestershire « LE10 OFR
Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 « www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk




EXECUTIVE - 29 MARCH 2023

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES
2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023.

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5. QUESTIONS
To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.
6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

(If any)

7.  SUPPORT FUNDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF HINCKLEY WAYFINDING
STRATEGY (Pages 3 - 8)

To request funding for implementation of the Hinckley Wayfinding Strategy from the
Hinckley Area Committee budget.

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY

Hinckley Hub « Rugby Road * Hinckley ¢ Leicestershire « LE10 OFR
Telephone 01455 238141 « MDX No 716429 « Fax 01455 251172 « www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE
1 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 6.30 PM
PRESENT: Clir SL Bray - Chairman
Clir DC Bill MBE — Vice-Chairman
Clir MB Cartwright, Clir WJ Crooks, Clir MT Mullaney and ClIr K Nichols

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Sharon Stacey and Rebecca Valentine-
Wilkinson

264. Minutes
It was moved by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

265. Declarations of interest
No interests were declared at this stage.

266. Additional supplementary budget request for social service adaptation
works

Members received a report which sought approval of a supplementary budget
request for social services adaptations in council-owned properties. It was moved
by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Nichols and

RESOLVED -

() The report be noted,;

(i) The supplementary budget of £50,000 be approved to

enable adaptation works to continue to be carried out
through to 31 March 2023.

(The Meeting closed at 6.32 pm)

CHAIRMAN



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Hinckley & Bosworth
Borough Council

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making
Executive 29 March 2023

Wards affected: Hinckley Wards

SUPPORT FUNDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF HINCKLEY WAYFINDING
STRATEGY

Report of Director (Community Services)
1. Purpose of report

1.1 To request agreement from the Executive for spending from the Hinckley Area
Committee budget for implementation of the Hinckley Wayfinding Strategy.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To approve the spend of £49,000 from the Hinckley Area Committee budget
to support the implementation of the Hinckley Wayfinding Strategy, as
detailed in section 3.6.

3. Background to the report

3.1  The Council employed consultants to produce a Wayfinding Strategy for
Hinckley town centre. The Strategy was completed during 2022 and has been
endorsed by Members.

3.2  The Strategy seeks to improve the experiential quality of being in and
navigating through the town centre. It will help visitors and shoppers feel safe,
comfortable and confident in knowing where they are and being able to
efficiently identify and then get to their chosen location.

3.3  The strategy seeks to replace existing wayfinding elements across the town
centre that have over time become outdated as land uses and activities have
changed. The document provides a review of existing signs within the town
centre and sets out design principles for proposed new high quality and
consistent signs together with suggested locations. The black and gold colour

Page 3



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

5.1

scheme of Hinckley’s existing signage is carried through in the new signage to
reflect the heritage of the town centre.

The new signs include totems, finger posts and double-sided car park
boards/signs with walking times between locations displayed, which should be
particularly helpful for visitors to the town centre and identify its attractions on
offer. Totems and car park signs will feature a bespoke map of the town
centre identifying routes and attractions and features including bus stops,
public car parks and public cycle parking areas. Visualisations of the
installations are included within Appendix 1. The strategy will enable people to
appreciate the compactness of the town centre and how easy it is to walk and
cycle around, with clear directions and distances to attractions, thereby
encouraging more active travel with walking and cycling.

Implementation of the Strategy would ensure multiple benefits and contribute
to complementary activities within the town centre including ‘Destination
Hinckley’ as promoted by the Hinckley Business Improvement District,
meeting objectives of the Council’s Hinckley Town Centre Public Realm
Strategy and the Hinckley High Street Heritage Action Zone, and contributing
to Hinckley’s ‘Pride of Place’ as part of the Levelling Up agenda.

An indicative costing schedule is included in the Strategy, and it is estimated
that up to £114,000 will be required to fully implement and install the
wayfinding items. It is the intention to complete final development work and
install the wayfinding items during the financial year 2023/2024. A capital
amount of £50,000 has been secured from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
(UKSHP) and £15,000 is available from Section 106 monies (The Sketchley
Brook Movement and Connection Fund). This leaves a balance of £49,000
which is being requested from the Hinckley Area Committee, to be spent fully
during the financial year 2023/24. The Hinckley Area Committee agreed to a
spend of £49,000 at the Hinckley Area Committee meeting held on 2 March
2023.

Detailed costs for implementation of the wayfinding installations would be
determined during a final development works phase, should the in-principle
agreement for the project costings and HAC funding be secured, based on
section 3.6 above.

Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure
rules

The report is to be taken in open session.

Financial implications [IB]

The total cost of Hinckley Wayfinding Strategy is £114,000. Of this £50,000
can be funded from the UK shared Prosperity Fund and £15,000 can be met

from Section 106 monies. This leaves £49,000 to be funded from Hinckley
Area Committee.

Page 4



5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

A supplementary capital budget of £114,000 requires approval together with
£114,000 of funding.

The Estimated closing reserve balances are set out below. This position could
change based on future price and council tax rises. Apart from current
commitments, allows for additional £30,000 Green Space Growth over the
next 4 years and £11,000 per year support for Proms in the Park.

Yr Ending £000
31/3/24 251
31/3/25 269
31/3/26 200
31/3/27 189

If approved this would see HAC Reserves go to £140,000 by 31/3/27
assuming there is no further call on the reserve.

Legal implications [MR]

None

Corporate Plan implications

The contents of the report relate to and support the People, Place and
Prosperity corporate priorities, and will specifically support the delivery of the

following ambitions:

e Help people to stay healthy, be active and feel well

e Keep our town centres vibrant and viable

e Support and celebrate our cultural, tourism and heritage facilities and
events for the benefit of residents and businesses alike

e Support the regeneration of our town centres and villages

e Support our tourism partners in promoting our local attractions and
growing the local visitor economy

Consultation

The Wayfinding Strategy was subject to public consultation and has been
endorsed by Members for implementation.

Risk implications

The following significant risk associated with these report / decisions was
identified:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

None None

Page 5



10. Knowing your community — equality and rural implications

10.1 As with all Council hosted events this will be a free, equitable and family
orientated event. Promotion will be made to all parts of the borough.

11. Climate implications

11.1 As with all Events the Team will ensure no plastics are utilised and will
minimise any provision which has a carbon omission.

12. Corporate implications

12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into
account:

- Community safety implications - none directly as a result of this report

- Environmental implications — implementation of the strategy would support
active and sustainable methods of travel

- ICT implications- none directly as a result of this report

- Asset management implications — none directly as a result of this report

- Procurement implications - none directly as a result of this report

- Human resources implications - none directly as a result of this report

- Planning implications — none directly as a result of this report

- Data protection implications - none directly as a result of this report

- Voluntary sector - none directly as a result of this report

Background papers:  None

Contact Officer: Paul Grundy, Senior Planning Officer (Conservation and
GIS), Ext 5671
Executive Member: Clir David Bill

Page 6



APPENDIX 1

0mm

16 | HINCKLEY TOWN CENTRE WAYFINDING STRATEGY

DOUBLE-SIDED WAYFINDING TOTEM

750mm

Totem header featuring
location and Hinckley Crest

Header text

220pt Myriad Pro Light. Legible upto 20m

" Destination text s
¥90pt Myriad Pro Regular. 41, t Myriad Pro Semibold.
Legible upto 6m Legible upto Sm

Space for up to 10 lines of
directions split horizontally into
two sections. Text sized to allow
two columns of text, left column
for straight on and left arrows,
right column for right arrows.

ron

Circular ‘heads-up' map with

s 5x5 coordinted grid.
e 650mm diameter Map features all road and
map centred walking paths, all bus stops,
1,250mm above car parks and cycle parking
ground level to within the wayfinding study
. ‘ensure maximum area. The ‘You are here’
1200mm accessibility for locator is accompanied by 2-,
all users.

4-,and 10-minute walking
isochrones (walking
isochrones to be reviewed as
partof detailed design).

Average male haight
175m/5'9"

Street finder,
destination finder
and map key

240mm kicker
plate, robustness
element

All elevations shown at
1:10 when printed at A3

DOUBLE-SIDED
CARPARKTOTEM

750mm

Totem header
featuring
location and
parking symbol

approx. 1.2m

Destination text pistance text
130pt Myriad Pro Regular. 80pt Myriad Pro Semibold.
Legible upto 14m  Legible upto 9m

TOTEM SIDE ELEVATIONS

HERITAGE TOTEM

140mm 140mm
] ]
Totem side featuring
location and Hinckley
Crest for 360° visibility

=

From Motte and Bailey to main shopping strect

Car park totem side
featuring location
and parking symbol
for 360° visibility

Indicative

Heritage Totems
dependant on
content and
location,

a0e|d 1EN

-
(o]
=
0}
2
@
(e}
5
Q.
w
£
D
5}
~

Potential for
glazed display
case to be
incorporated
into rear of car
park/heritage
totems to allow
display of local
notices.

wwooz'z
wwooz'z

Page 7

800mm

-
HINCKLEY TOWN CENTRE WAYFINDING STRATEGY | 17
90mm
800mm
5 o
3
E]
]
E]
3 2emm
Maximum stack of six
fingers per direction. Up to eight independent
directions per post.
H, U 2x0mm
c
N - scomm
Plan view 1:20 when
printed at A3

Average female
t
1.62m/5ftain

oo

by I5aM0] 01 9>4iea)> WIO0KT



18 | HINCKLEY TOWN CENTRE WAYFINDING STRATEGY

3
:
2
:
:
g
g
g
&

of totem
final signage location which will be subject to detailed design.

Page 8



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Support funding for implementation of Hinckley Wayfinding Strategy



Minutes of the meeting

340.

341.

342.

343.

344.

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE
29 MARCH 2023 AT 6.30 PM
PRESENT: Clir SL Bray - Chairman
Clir DC Bill MBE — Vice-Chairman
Clir MB Cartwright, Clir WJ Crooks, Clir KWP Lynch and Clir MT Mullaney

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Paul
Grundy

Apologies
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Nicholls.
Minutes

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2023 be
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

Declarations of interest
No interests were declared at this stage.
Issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny

The chair gave his thanks to Councillor Lay for chairing his last scrutiny commission
meeting having chaired this committee since it was constituted in 2003.

Support funding for implementation of Hinckley Wayfinding Strategy

Members received a report which requested funding for implementation of the Hinckley
Wayfinding strategy from the Hinckley Area Committee budget.

It was also reported that agreement had been made to include signage for the new
hospital and diagnostic centre as part of this implementation.

It was moved by Councillor D C Bill, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED -
0] The report be noted,;
(i) The spend of £49,000 from the Hinckley Area Committee

budget be approved to support the implementation of the
Hinckley Wayfinding strategy.

(The Meeting closed at 6.34 pm)

-136 -



CHAIRMAN

-137 -



